REVIEW BY FORT BEND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

On this_	09	day of _	JULY	,	2013	,Commissioners Court
came on	to be heard	d and re	viewed th	e accomp	anying not	ice
of ARC C	ONSTUCTI	ON MAN	AGEMENT	C, LLC		
ob Locat	tion <u>PEEK</u>	ROAD				
Dated 07	7/02/13	Bond No	o. 21197 <i>6</i>	50	, Per	mit No. 84390
to make	use of certa	ain Fort	Bend Cou	nty prope	rty subjec	t to, "A Revised Order
Regulatii	ng the Layi	ng, Cons	truction,	Maintena	nce, and R	epair of Buried Cables,
Conduits	, and Pole	Lines, In	, Under, A	cross or A	Mong Road	ls, Streets, Highways, and
_			_			urisdiction of the
				-	_	ssed by the Commissioners
						ust, <u>1987</u> , recorded in
						Court of Fort Bend County,
						ith Article 1436a, Vernon's
						wrs , seconded
=						ried, it is ORDERED,
					_	irpose is hereby
	_					County, Texas, and that said
notice be	e placed on	record	according	to the re	gulation or	der thereof.
Notes:						
	vidonco of r	owiow h	v tha Cam	micciono	rc Court m	ust be kept on the job site
	id failure to		•			• ,
	ritten noti			s gi ouiius	101 100 311	utuown.
2. **			-	ronstructi	on start uj	n and
					-	for final inspection
M:	ail notices		ermit Adı	-	•	ioi imai mspection
1.1	un notices				ngineering	
			2.0. Box 14			
			Rosenberg		7471	
			81-633-7			
3. Th	is permit (expires (one (1) ye	ar from d	ate of pern	nit if construction has not
	mmenced.	-			-	
\mathcal{L}		C1 M				
By \	whish	2001	<u> </u>]	Presented	to Commissioners Court
Cou	nty Engine	er			and appro	ved.
]	Recorded i	in Volume <u>1-9-13</u>
Ву						Commissioners Court.
Dra	inage Distr	ict Engi	neer/Man	ager		
				(Clerk of Co	mmissioners Court
]	By <u>5/w</u>	my fion
(REVISED	5/30/08)				Denut	

PERFORMANCE BOND COVERING ALL CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG FORT BEND COUNTY ROADS

AUTHORIZED BOND NO 2119760

TUTE OT ATE OF THE A

Who was a second
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: S S S S S S S S S S S S
THAT WE, Arc Construction Management, LLC whose
address is 1517 Fabricon Blvd., Jeffersonville, IN 47130 , Tesas, hereinafter called the Principal, and Great American Insurance Company , a Corporation existing under and by virtue of
the laws of the State of Ohio and authorized to do an indemnifying business in the State of
Texas, and whose principal office is located at 301 E. 4th Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202, whose
officer residing in the State of Texas, authorized to accept service in all suits and actions brought
within said State is and whose address is _301 E_4th Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202,
hereinafter called the Surety, and held and firmly bound unto, Robert E. Hebert, County Judge
of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, in the full sum of Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty and 00/100
Dollars (\$ 16 250 00) current lawful money of the United States of America, to be poid to said

our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, and legal representatives, jointly and severally, by these presents. ** Great American Insurance Company

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT, WHEREAS, the above bounden principal contemplates laying, constructing, maintaining and/or repairing one or more cables, conduits, and/or pole lines in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend, and the State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners' Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to the Commissioners' Court order adopted on the 1st day

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge of Fort Bend County, Texas, or his successors in office, to which payment well and truly to be made and done, we, the undersigned, bind ourselves and each of us,

AND WHEREAS, the principal desires to provide Fort Bend County with a performance bond covering all such cable, conduit and/or pole line activity;

of <u>December</u>, A.D. <u>1980</u>, recorded in Volume <u>13</u>, of the Commissioners' Court Minutes of Fort Bend County, Texas, regulating same, which Commissioners' Court order is hereby referred to

NOW, THEREFORE, if the above bounden principal shall faithfully perform all its cable, conduit and/or pole line activity (including, but not limited to the laying, construction, maintenance and/or repair of cables, conduits and/or pole lines) in, under, across and/or along roads, streets and highways in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas, under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners Court of Fort Bend County, Texas, pursuant to and in accordance with minimum requirements and conditions of the above mentioned Commissioners' Court order set forth and specified to be by said principal done and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and shall pay over and make good and reimburse Fort Bend County, all loss and damages which Fort Bend County may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of said principal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

This bond is payable at the County Courthouse in the County of Fort Bend and State of Texas.

It is understood that at any time Fort Bend County deems itself insecure under this bond, it may require further and/or additional bonds of the principal.

EXECUTED this 26th day of June , 20 13 .

and made a part hereof for all purposes as though fully set out herein;

Arc Construction Management, LLC

BY

Great American Insurance Company

SURETY

BY Sheppon Quinn, Attorney

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than ELEVEN

No. 0 20317

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Address

Limit of Power

DEBORAH NEICHTER

MARGIE M. LOWRY

SHERYON QUINN

ALL

JILL KEMP

MARK A GUIDRY

JACKIE C. KOESTEL

BONNIE J. WORTHAM

SANDRA L. FUSINETTI

AMY MEREDITH

\$75,000,000.

BARBARA DUNCAN

LYNNETTE LONG

ALL OF LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

DECEMBER

2012

Attest

day of GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY



Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

On this

5TH day of DECEMBER

2012 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his

name thereto by like authority.



KAREN L. GROSHEIM NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 02-20-16 aren R. Gradie

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof: to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

Assistant Secretary



S1029AC (4/11)

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

Engineering Department

P.O. BOX 1449

Johnny Ortega

1124 Blume Road

07/02/2013

Date

Rosenberg, Texas 77471-1449

Permit Administrator

Phone: (281) 341-7500

PERMIT APPLICATION REVIEW FORM FOR CABLE, CONDUIT, AND POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN FORT BEND COUNTY

unty" a	ring "Notice of Proposed Cable, Conduit, and/or Pole Line activity in Fort Bo nd accompanying attachments have been reviewed and the notice conforms te regulations set by Commissioner's Court of Fort Bend County, Texas.						
_X	(1) Complete Application Form.						
	X a. Name of road, street, and/or drainage ditch affected.						
	X b. Vicinity map showing course of direction.						
	X c. Plans and specifications.						
X	(2) Bond:						
	District Attorney, approval when applicable.						
	Perpetual bond currently posted.						
	No						
	Amount						
	X Performance bond submitted.						
	No. <u>2119760</u>						
	Amount <u>\$16,250.00</u>						
	Cashier's Check.						
	No						
	Amount						
	(3) Verbal permission given for emergencies, to start construction						
	before approved in Commissioner's Court.						
	Precinct Engineer Acknowledgment Date						
	Precinct Commissioner Acknowledgment Date						
	_ (4)						
	Drainage District Approval when applicable						

NOTICE OF PROPOSED CABLE, CONDUIT AND/OR POLE LINE ACTIVITY IN, UNDER, ACROSS OR ALONG ROADS, STREETS, HIGHWAYS AND DRAINAGE DITCHES IN FORT BEND COUNTY

APPLICANT'S JOB NO	1300, Westpark Springs	J		
PERMIT No. 842	PCT. No. 3			
BOND No. 21197	160			
Formal notice is hereb	ARC Construc	tion Mana	gement, LLC	
proposes to lay, con-	struct, maintain and/or repa	ir cable, o	onduit and/or po	le line, in, under,
across, or along roads	, streets, highways and drain	age ditche	s in Fort Bend Cou	inty, as follows:
	In, Under, or Across Roads	and/or Drai	nage Ditches	
		ength of		onstruction
	learest Intersection : C F, North of Bellaire Blvd : 1	rossing		d: Driven: Cased
			: Bored	
S. Peek Road : 430 L	F, North of Bellaire Blvd : 1	115 LF	: Bored	
:	:		: :	: :
	Along Roads and/or I	Drainage D	itches	
Road or :	Distance & Direction From	: To	: Di	stance
Ditch Name :	Nearest Intersection	:	:	
S. Peek Road : 710 L	F, North of Bellaire Blvd : [Oriveway C	Cut: 70 LF of D/W	/ Cut
				.
-		•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<u> </u>		:	:	
	General Des	cription		
Installation of a Driv	eway for the Westpark Spr	ings Proje	ct, 810 LF of 5' si	dewalk along
S. Peek Road and ((2) waterline bores for DOM	1 / FIRE wa	ater supply.	
shall be subject to "A R Cables, Conduits, and/or Ditches in Fort Bend Co County, Texas," as pass	. The laying, construction, mailevised Order Regulating the Living the Living Policy (Policy In Juder, Across, Under the Jurisco Living County, Texas, Under the Minutes of	aying, Cons , or Along F diction of th f Fort Bend	truction, Maintenan Roads, Streets, High ne Commissioners County, Texas, dat	ce and/or Repair of ways and Drainage Court of Fort Bend ed the 3rd. day of
Written notices are requir	red: 1) 48 hours in advance of s 2) when construction is con			ition.
	nistrator/Fort Bend County Engi 9, Rosenberg, TX 77471.	neering		
	shall constitute grounds for job			
violadon of requirements	shan consultate grounds for job		C Construction N	Management LLC
	COMPANY	NAME:	AGENT and/or C	
		h		
Does project		·	(Signature)	
comply with Fort Bend County	NAME & TI	Jasc	n Sams, Develor	ment Manager
Outdoor Lighting	MAINE & 11		(Please Prin	t)
Ordinance?	DATE	06	· 21 · 13	
Yes (X)				
٠	ADDRESS.	1517 Fabricon Blvd.		
No ()	/ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(Street/P.O. Box)	
		Jefferson	ville, IN 47130	
	City		State	Zip
	TELEPHONE		(502) 599-5	
			(accessible 24 hrs/da	y, 7 days/week)

FORT BEND COUNTY ENGINEERING

PERMIT DEPARTMENT

CONSTRUCTION OF DRIVEWAYS AND CULVERTS ON COUNTY EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAYS COMMERCIAL PIPE PERMIT APPLICATION

P.O. BOX 1449 • 1124 BLUME ROAD

ROSENBERG, TX 77471

(Phone) 281-633-7502 or 7503 · (Fax) 281-342-7366

APPLICANT INFORMATION	Application No.	SU390 (County Use Only)				
Applicant Name ARC CONSTRUCTION		(county too only)				
Applicant Mailing Address 1517 FABRICON BLU						
City Deffersons ille State 124	Zip 4713	O				
Work Phone 412 - 285 - 1940 Daytime Phone	512 295-19					
Property Owner's Name PropSTORE	Phone					
Property Owner's Mailing Address 161 5 5th 5th	Property Owner's Mailing Address 15:1 5. 5+h 5+ Surfe 3950					
City Louisville State Rg		02				
LOCATION OF PROPERTY						
Subdivision Sec	Lot	Blk				
Physical Address 6902 S. Peek Rd R	ICHMOND T					
(ATTACH A SITE MAP)	7 7					
SITE USE						
Driveway Curb & Gutter Section Driveway	- Open Ditch Section					
Culvert Only	•					
DRIVEWAY REQUIREMENTS						
Length 20' minimum and 40' maximum Number of drives (See - Fort Bend County Procedures to be followed for Commercial Driveway, and Median Openings or Modifications) Available on website www.co-fort-bend.tx.us						
Does project comply with Fort Bend County Lighting Regulation on Website www.co.fort	ation Yes () -bend.tx.us)	No ()				
• By signing and submitting this permit application, I am stating that I am the owner the Fort Bend County Regulations of Subdivisions and I am aware of Sect Driveways & Culverts on County Easements and Right of Ways in Fort E required permits associated with the above mentioned property. Driveway a to the permit will be commenced within six months and be completed within nine if for said permits shall not be refundable or transferable. I further understand the or COMPANY CHECK or a CASHIERS CHECK or MONEY ORDER payable to F	tion 2, Item F in the Permits Bend County, and am respon and Pipe Permits shall provide to months from the date of the per- permit fee in the form of CASI	for the Construction of sible to obtain all other that construction pursuant mit and that fees collected to the PERSONAL CUECK				
 The undersigned applicant, agent or attorney hereby certifies to Commissioners construct the driveway and/or culvert in strict conformity with the plans, specifica any other written material incorporated by reference in this application. 	Court to be strictly bound to things, terms provisions and co.	Commissioners' Court to nditions of the permit and				
Other permits may be required for development. Please contact the Fort Bend County Road & Bridge Department for pipe sizing or the Fort Bend County Health Department for information on On-Site Sewage Facility permits prior to planning construction.						
Failure to possess or obtain required permits will result in legal action against	the property owner as allowe	d by law.				
1 mald 2.000	<u>~</u> -	-1-2013				
Signature of Applicant, Agent or Attorney		Date				
Donald R. Cole						
trinted Name						